

No. 8412

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit 8

HENRY ROTHSTEIN, M. H. ROTHSTEIN and
I. ROTHSTEIN, individually and as co-
partners doing business under the firm
name and style of H. Rothstein & Son
(a copartnership),

Appellants,

vs.

GEORGE N. EDWARDS, as receiver in equity
of Golden State Asparagus Company
(a corporation),

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF.

TORREGANO & STARK,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellants.

M. C. SYMONDS,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

Of Counsel.

FILE

JUL 27 1911

PAUL P. DOWNEY

CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Argument	2
I. The Statute of Frauds applies to the telegrams (Plaintiff's Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3).....	2
II. The two telegrams (Plaintiff's Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3) do not constitute a sufficient memorandum of the agreement of the parties to satisfy the requirements of the Statute of Frauds.....	3
(a) Parol evidence is not admissible to ascertain the identity of the subject matter or the meaning intended by the words used.....	3
(b) The telegrams (Plaintiff's Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3) do not show an absolute and unqualified acceptance by appellants of the offer of appellee.....	7
(c) There was no meeting of the minds of the parties as to the subject matter of the contract.....	11
(d) The telegrams were not mutually binding upon the parties	16
III. Appellants are not estopped to deny that the telegrams (Plaintiff's Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3) constituted a binding contract	18
IV. A variance exists between the proof and the pleadings and the issue raised has been saved for review by this court	19
V. Appellants' motion for a directed verdict should have been granted	21
VI. The damages awarded appellee by the jury were not sufficiently proved by the evidence.....	22
(a) Appellee's memoranda of sales (Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 8) were not sufficient proof of the amounts received by appellee from the sale or disposition of the asparagus and did not constitute a permanent record of original entry.....	23
(b) Appellee's memoranda of sales (Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 8) were not admissible in evidence as proof of its contents as an itemized summary by express statutory permission	30
(c) There was no competent evidence in the record showing the grade and market price of the asparagus sold by appellee's agents.....	31
Conclusion	32

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Sugar Refining Co. v. Colvin etc. Co., 286 Fed. 685	15
Baird Investment Co. v. Harris, 209 Fed. 291.....	13
Brewer v. Horst & Lachmund, 127 Cal. 643.....	5, 16
California S. F. Corporation v. J. D. Millar Realty Co., 118 Cal. App. 185.....	19
Campbell v. Rice, 22 Cal. App. 734.....	31
Davis v. McFarlane, 37 Cal. 636.....	2
Diffendrof v. Pilcher, 116 Cal. App. 27.....	16
Fernandez v. Western Fuse etc. Co., 34 Cal. App. 420.....	21
Hamby v. Truitt, 81 S. E. 593.....	13
Hazelhurst v. Mercantile etc. Co., 166 Fed. 191.....	16
Idol v. S. F. Construction Co., 1 Cal. App. 92.....	26
Illinois Car etc. Co. v. Linstroth, 112 Fed. 737.....	19
Izard v. Connecticut Fire Insurance Co., 194 S. W. 1032..	10, 18
Landis v. Turner, 14 Cal. 573.....	26
Lewis v. Elliott Bay Logging Co., 191 Pac. 803.....	18
O'Brien v. Ballou, 116 Cal. 318.....	2
O'Connor v. West Sacramento Co., 189 Cal. 7.....	7, 22
Patrick v. Tetzlaff, 46 Cal. App. 243.....	27
Preble v. Abrahams, 88 Cal. 245.....	17
Rohan v. Proctor, 61 Cal. App. 447.....	4, 17
Scott Co. Inc. v. Rolkin, 133 Cal. App. 209.....	12
Seymour v. Oelrichs, 156 Cal. 782.....	4, 7, 15
Storm & Butts v. Lipscomb, 117 Cal. App. 6.....	27, 28
Sugarloaf etc. Co. v. Skewes, 47 Cal. App. 470.....	29
Tennant v. Wilde, 98 Cal. App. 437.....	6
Thompson v. M. K. & T. Oil Co., 5 Cal. App. (2d) 117....	19
Vulicevich v. Skinner, 77 Cal. 239.....	2
Winburgh v. Gay, 27 Cal. App. 603.....	11, 13, 21
Wright v. Weeks, 25 N. Y. 153.....	4, 6, 15

Codes	Page
California Civil Code:	
Section 1624-a	2
Section 1644	3
Section 1724	2
Section 1796	3
Section 3440	2
California Code of Civil Procedure:	
Section 1855	30
Section 1861	3
Section 1947	28

Texts

12 California Juris., page 876.....	2
13 Corpus Juris, page 676.....	12
27 Corpus Juris, page 268.....	4
30 A. L. R., page 1167.....	4
59 A. L. R., page 1423.....	4
Longsdorf Cyc. of Fed. Proc., Vol. 2, page 599.....	19

[Appellants were heretofore granted leave to file a closing brief not to exceed 35 pages.]

No. 8412
